

No. 21-20279

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.; JOHN ROE,

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

WAYNE MACK, Individual Capacity,

Defendants-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES, THE TEXAS
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS, RABBINICAL ALLIANCE OF AMERICA,
AND THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Richard D. Salgado
Kelsey L. Smith
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 969-5209

Counsel For Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Establishment Clause is Meant to Secure Equal Access to an Open Religious Forum and Protects Free Exercise Rights of Religious Minorities.....	5
A. Historically, Religious Establishments Resulted in Unequal Treatment and Violated the Free Exercise Rights of Religious Minorities	6
B. The Establishment Clause was Enacted to Protect Religious Minorities, Not to Prohibit Religiosity in the Public Sphere.....	9
C. Judicial Prayer is not an Establishment.....	13
II. There Is A Robust History And Tradition Of Judicial Prayer And Religiosity	15
A. Many Common Judicial Practices Have A Religious Origin or Purpose.....	16
B. Judicial Prayer Fits Within the History and Tradition Long Followed in This Country.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 110 A. 85 (Pa. 1920)	21
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7, 10
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 102 (2001)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary Cty., Kentucky v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5, 22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	14
<i>Royston, Rayzor, Vickery, & Williams, LLP v. Lopez</i> , 467 S.W.3d 494 (Tex. 2015)	22

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 14

School District of Abington v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 14

State v. Washington,
 1 S.C.L. (1 Bay) 120 (S.C. 1791)..... 20

Torcaso v. Watkins,
 367 U.S. 488 (1961) 14

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
 572 U.S. 565 (2014)*passim*

Tunget v. Commonwealth,
 198 S.W.2d 785 (Ky. 1946)..... 21

United States v. Gibert,
 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834)..... 21

United States v. Odiodio,
 2005 WL 2990906 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2005)..... 22

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2015) 15, 24

Zorach v. Clauson,
 343 U.S. 306 (1952) 5, 19

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND CODES

U.S. CONST. Article VI, § 3 19

28 U.S.C. § 453..... 19

TEX. R. CIV. P. 236 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 YALE L.J. 1131,
 1182 (1991) 20

Charles Warren, 1 *The Supreme Court in United States History* 469 (1923) 21

Deborah Jones Merritt & Daniel C. Merritt, *The Future of Religious
 Pluralism: Justice O’Connor and the Establishment Clause*, 39 ARIZ. ST. L.J.
 895 (2007) 11

2 *The Documentary History Of The Supreme Court Of The United States, 1789–
 1800* (Maeva Marcus ed., 1988).....*passim*

3 *The Documentary History Of The Supreme Court Of The United States, 1789–
 1800* 60 (Maeva Marcus ed., 1988) 22

1 Ebenezer Hazard, *Historical Collections; Consisting of State Papers and other
 Authentic Documents; intended as Materials for an History of the United States
 of America* (Philadelphia, T. Dobson 1792) 16

Faith on the Hill: The Religious Composition of the 117th Congress, Pew
 Research Center (Jan. 4, 2021) 15

Frederick Nash, 1 *The Revised Statutes of the State of North Carolina* 16
 (Raleigh, Turner & Hughes 1837)..... 11, 12

Leonard Levy, *The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment*
 (2d ed., University of North Carolina Press 1994) 11

1 Laws of the State of Delaware (Newcastle, S. & J. Adams 1797) 11

1 Laws of the State of New York (Albany, C.R. and G. Webster 1802) 12

Mayflower Compact: Agreement Between the Settlers at New Plymouth: 1620, Yale
 Law School: The Avalon Project (2008) 7

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding,
 Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)*passim*

Michael W. McConnell, *Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia’s Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores*, 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 819 (1998)..... 10, 12

North Carolina Pattern Jury Instructions for Criminal Cases, Sentence in a Capital Case, N.C.P.I-Crim. § 107.10 (1997) 21

Punishment Sentences at the Old Bailey, The Proceedings of the Old Bailey, London’s Central Criminal Court, 1674 to 1913 (Mar. 2018)..... 17

Peter Wilson, *Acts of the General Assembly of the State of New Jersey* (Trenton, Isaac Collins 1784).....10, 11, 12

2 Thomas Cooper, *The Statutes at Large of South Carolina* (Columbia, A. S. Johnston 1837)..... 8

Thomas McKean, *Acts of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania* (Philadelphia, Francis Bailey 1782) 11

William Addison Blakely, *American State Papers Bearing on Sunday Legislation* (New York, 1891) 10

William H. Hackett, *The Circuit Court of the New Hampshire District One Hundred Years Ago*, 2 Green Bag 262 (1890)..... 16

1 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws in Virginia* (New York, R. & W. & G. Bartow 1823) 7, 9

7 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large, Being a Collection of All the Laws in Virginia* (1820)..... 8

Why Do We Raise Our Right Hands When Testifying Before the Court, NWSidebar (Oct. 21, 2013)..... 18
